
abc 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Education) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 1st October, 2013 
 
Place 
Committee Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
Public Business 
 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

3. Minutes   
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2013  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters arising   
 

4. Review of the New Coventry Strategy for Improving Attendance  (Pages 7 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

5. Appointment of Local Authority Governors  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

6. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

7. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Monday, 23 September 2013 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Michelle 
Salmon, Governance Services Tel: 024 7683 3065 E-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors D Kershaw (Cabinet Member) 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

By invitation: Councillors J Blundell 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Michelle Salmon, Governance Services  
Tel: 024 7683 3065 E-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 -1- 

Coventry City Council 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet Member (Education) held at 2.00 pm.  
on 16 July 2013 

 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Kershaw 
 
Deputy Cabinet Member:  Councillor Howells 
 
Shadow Cabinet Member:  Councillor Blundell 
  

Other Members:  Councillor Duggins 
  (Cabinet Member (Children and Young People)) – 

By Invitation 
 
Employees (by Directorate): 
 

Community Services:   S Brake, H Blevins 

Children, Learning & Young People  D Haley, D Wallis, K Huxtable  

Customer & Workforce Services:  M Salmon 

Finance & Legal Services  E Atkins 

 
 
Public business 
 

6. Minutes (Minutes) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11

th
 June 2013 were agreed and signed as a 

true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

7. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8.      Adult Education Service 3 Year Strategic Development Plan 2013-2016 

 (Report) (Appendix) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Community Services 
that sought approval of the Adult Education Service three year Strategic 
Development Plan. The Service delivered accredited and non-accredited learning 
opportunities to adults across Coventry, with a particular focus on working in 
priority neighbourhoods and supporting learners who had not yet achieved a first 
level two qualification. The Plan included key actions for the Service, to improve 
its performance and delivery. The improvements were to ensure that the Service 
continued to meet learner expectations as well as the requirements of Ofsted and 
to support it in meeting funding body targets and its on-going sustainability.  
The Cabinet Member expressed his support, endorsed by the Shadow Cabinet 
Member, for this valuable service provision and acknowledged its positive impact 
and importance to communities.   

Agenda Item 3a

Page 3



 -2- 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet Member (Education) approves the Adult Education 
Service 3 year Strategic Development Plan for 2013-2016. 
 

9.     School Meals Price Increase with effect from September 2013 (Report) 
 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children, Learning and 
Young People that sought approval to increase the price of school meals, in line 
with the pricing strategy agreed by the Cabinet in 2010 (minute 14/10 refers). The 
School Catering Service reviewed and monitored its performance and regularly 
liaised with its suppliers, to ensure that the Service operated as efficiently as 
possible.  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet Member (Education): 
 
(1) Notes the budget performance for the School Meal Service in 2012/13. 
 
(2) Agrees to increase the price of Primary & Special School meals by 5p to 

£2.00 per day from 3 September 2013. 
 
(3) Agrees to there being no increase in the notional value of the Free Meal 

allowance in Secondary Schools from 2 September 2013, i.e. the notional 
price to remain at £2.55 per day. 

 
(4) Agrees to increase the price of adult meals by 5p per meal to £3.21 for an 

adult meal and to £2.69 for a teacher duty/student meal from 2 September 
2013. 

 
(5) Agree to increase Special Secondary School Prices in two stages from 2

nd
 

September 2013 by 10p to £2.05 per meal and 1
st
 January by 10p to £2.15 

per meal. 
 

10. Dissolution of the Federated Governing Body of Alice Stevens, Baginton 
Fields and Sherbourne Fields Special Schools and the Establishment of 
Individual Governing Bodies (Report) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children, Learning and 
Young People that sought approval to dissolve the Federated Governing Body of 
Alice Stevens, Baginton Fields and Sherbourne Fields Special Schools and 
establish individual Governing Bodies. The Federated Governing Body was 
established as a vehicle for implementing the Secondary Broad Spectrum 
Inclusion Strategy and had secured, through the Governments Priority Schools 
Building Programme, the delivery of the first Broad Spectrum Secondary School 
with the rebuilding of the Alice Stevens School, which would have governance 
arrangements under a single governing body. The remaining schools in the 
federation had determined that in order to achieve the Broad Spectrum Strategy 
there needed to be a strategic partnership in place that included the primary 
special schools and that this was best achieved through a Partnership Board 
rather than a federated governing body. The School Governance (Federations) 
England Regulations 2012 required that the Local Authority established temporary 
governing bodies for schools leaving a federation.  
 

Page 4



 -3- 

The Cabinet Member thanked Councillor Noonan for the issues she had raised 
regarding the dissolution process which would be considered for future 
consultations.    
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet Member (Education): 
 
(1)  Approves the establishment of temporary governing bodies for Alice 

Stevens, Baginton Fields and Sherbourne Fields Schools. 
 
(2)  Appoints the members detailed in the appendix as temporary governors 

for each school. 
 
(3)  Approves the establishment of a cross-phase Partnership Board to 

deliver the Local Authority’s Broad Spectrum School Strategy.  
 

11.   Appointment of Authority Governors (Report) 
 

RESOLVED that, having met the Local Authority criteria for the appointment 
of Local Authority school governors, Cabinet Member (Education) approves 
the appointment and re-appointment of the persons listed below for the 
schools and terms of office indicated:- 
 

Authority Governor: New Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mrs C Campbell Corpus Christi Catholic Primary 15 July 2017 

Mr H. Hopkinson Henley Green Primary 15 July 2017 

Mr Gordon Mercer St Gregory’s Catholic Primary 15 July 2017 

Mr Harish Dhokia Stivichall Primary 15 July 2017 

Mr T Sandhu Stoke Primary School 15 July 2017 

Mrs Pat Cox St Johns CE Primary 15 July 2017 

Councillor R Sandy Whoberley Hall Primary 15 July 2017 

 
Authority Governor: Re-appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mr S Rees Alderman’s Green Primary 20 July 2017 

Councillor K Taylor All Saints CE Primary 31 August 2017 

Mr P Liggins Allesley Primary  20 July 2017 

Councillor A Lucas Cardinal Newman Catholic 
School 

31 August 2017 

Page 5



 -4- 

Mr P Beasley Coundon Primary 20 July 2017 

Mr G Moore Coundon Primary 20 July 2017 

Ms J Young Edgewick Primary  20 July 2017 

Councillor G Duggins Longford Park Primary 31 August 2017 

Dr R Nash Lyng Hall School 25 July 2017 

Councillor L Kelly Moat House Primary 25 July 2017 

Mrs J Piper Park Hill Primary 31 August 2017 

Mrs L Burns Potters Green Primary 20 July 2017 

Mrs H Hudson Whitmore Park Primary 20 July 2017 

Councillor D Chater Willenhall Primary 31 August 2017 

Councillor R Lahka Willenhall Primary 31 August 2017 

Mr J Hetherington Willenhall Primary 31 August 2017 

 
12. Outstanding Issues (Report) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Customer and 
Workforce Services that contained the list of outstanding issues in respect of his 
portfolio. The report summarised the current position in respect of the future 
consideration of reports for each item. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet Member (Education) notes the dates for the future 
consideration of matters relating to the outstanding issue items listed in the 
report. He also notes that the issue relating to ‘Post-16 Transport Policy – 
Support to Access Education and Training’ will be included in the ‘Revised 
Transport Policy’ report being submitted in Autumn 2013 therefore, the 
matter could be removed from the list. 

 
 13. Any Other Public Business 

 There were no other items of public business. 

 

(Meeting closed at: 2.55 p.m.) 

 

Page 6



abc Public report
Cabinet Member

 
Cabinet Member (Education) Meeting:  1st October 2013 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Education) - Councillor Kershaw 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Review of the new Coventry strategy for improving attendance 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides an update on the impact of Coventry’s attendance strategy, one year after its 
implementation in September 2012, and summarises the levels of attendance in the 2012/13 
school year.  
 
Data is now available for one full year, allowing analysis of the impact of the service since the 
Education Welfare Service ceased to exist.  The Department for Education are now collecting 
figures across 6 half terms, previously data was analysed over 5 half terms.  Within this report 
the data for 5 half terms is used.  This is to allow an accurate comparison to be made with 
previous years.  
 
The data shows that attendance figures have been maintained across all phases with slight 
improvements in overall attendance for both primary and secondary schools.  Coventry figures 
for overall attendance is in line with the 2011-12 national average for secondary schools and 
slightly below for primary schools.  

 
Persistent absence levels in secondary schools, when compared with the 5 half terms data, 
shows an improvement and has fallen below the national average.  For primary schools there is a 
slight improvement with a fall in the level of persistent absence, although the Coventry persistent 
absence level is above the national average for 2011/12. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to continue to endorse the Coventry strategy for 
improving attendance and approve a revised approach to the way in which the service works with 
schools to enhance the strategy. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

 2 

List of Appendices included: 
 
Coventry Local Authority Attendance Strategy
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
Nil 
 
Other Useful Documents 
 
(i) Improving attendance at school 
 
http://media.education.gov.uk/assets/files/pdf/t/improving%20attendance%20at%20school.pdf 
 
(ii) Response letter from the Secretary of State for Education to Charlie Taylor on 16th April 2012 
 
http://media.education.gov.uk/assets/files/pdf/r/response%20letter%20from%20the%20secretary
%20of%20state%20for%20education%20to%20charlie%20taylor%20on%2016%20april%20201
2.pdf 
 
(iii) Letter form Charlie Taylor 
[...]
 challenge schools. Data is monitored on a half-termly basis to evaluate 
the impact of the new strategy and prioritise future resource allocation.  One full year of 

Page 9



 

 4 

data now exists to allow analysis of the impact of the service since the Education Welfare 
Service has ceased to exist.  
 

1.9 Department for Education (DfE) figures from 2011-12 from Coventry and its statistical 
neighbours indicate that: 
 

•  For primary schools Coventry's overall level of attendance (95.6%) was in line with the 
average for the statistical neighbours (95.6%), whilst the overall level of persistent 
absence (3.4%) was slightly higher than the average for the statistical neighbours 
(3.3%).  These figures are for the new Persistent Absence measure of 85% or less 
attendance, introduced in September 2011. 

 

•  For secondary schools Coventry's overall level of attendance (93.9%), was again, just 
below the average for the statistical neighbours (94.1%), whilst the overall level of 
persistent absence (8.5%) was above the average for the statistical neighbours (7.5%). 

 
1.10 Data on outcomes for the 2012/13 school year are as follows.  Table (i), below, shows 

primary attendance.  Our local statistics for 2012/13 shows a slight increase of 0.06% on 
the previous year’s equivalent figure to 94.96%.  DfE statistics for 2011/12 show that city 
attendance was in line with the national average of 95.6% (2012/13 DfE city and national 
figures are not yet available).  Local figures (Year R-6) for primary persistent absence show 
an improvement from 4.04% in 2011/12 to 3.89% in 2012/13.  DfE persistent absence 
statistics for 2011/12 (which exclude Year R) show Coventry at 3.4% which is above the 
national Average of 3.1%.  

 

 DfE Statistics (excludes Year R) 
LA Statistics  

(includes Year R) 

 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2011/12 2012/13 

Coventry 93.82% 94.48% 94.8% 95.6% 94.90% 94.96% 

National 94.70% 94.79% 95.0% 95.6% - - 
 
Table (i): Overall primar
[...]
usly delivered by the Education Welfare Service, 
which would enhance the development of the attendance strategy.  The Children and 
Families First Service is proposing to adopt a more flexibly approach with schools to 
support them with emerging persistence absence issues. 

 
2.3 Where the overall levels of attendance in a school have been causing concern then the 

Local Authority has worked with key school staff to support their self-review and 
improvement of strategies and actions to improve attendance.  The 2012-13 data is 
currently being analysed to prioritise schools requiring additional input.  The Children and 
Families First Service Manager, with the lead for attendance will work closely with the 
Education Improvement Advisers to support schools in achieving the National Average for 
both Overall Attendance and Persistent Absence measures. 

 
2.4 The service is proposing to work intensively with a number of priority schools each half 

term.  This work would involve Children and Families First Workers (Schools) going into the 
school on a regular basis to establish and/or further underpin the use of appropriate 
systems and processes to monitor and tackle attendance issues within the wider school.  In 
consultation with the school the Children and Families (Schools) Workers would work with 
teachers, parents and children to improve overall attendance through a variety of 
interventions and activities. 

 
2.5 School Improvement Networks have been established to replace the Overcoming Barriers 

to Learning (OB2L) programme and these networks have identified attendance and 
persistent absence as a priority.  These networks are looking at ways that they can offer 
school to school support around early identification and intervention for attendance issues. 
The Children and Families First Service will continue to support these networks.  

 
2.6 The Attendance Strategy proposes that schools become more challenging to parents who 

wish to take their chil
[...]
l: Julie Newman Legal Services 
Manager 

Resources 12/9/13 13/9/13 

Executive Director: Brian 
Walsh  

Executive 
Director 

People 12/9/13 13/913 

Members: Cllr David Kershaw Cabinet Member 
(Education) 

 17/9/13 17/9/13 

 
 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 
 
 
Appendices 
Coventry Local Authority Attendance Strategy 2012-2014 
 
"Promoting positive school attendance is everyone's responsibility" 

 
 
 

Page 16



 
 

Coventry Local Authority 

 

 

Attendance Strategy 

2012-2014 

 

"Promoting positive school attendance 

is everyone's responsibility" 

 

 

 

www.coventry.gov.uk 

 

Page 17



010912 2

Implementation of Coventry's attendance strategy 

Executive SummaryExecutive SummaryExecutive SummaryExecutive Summary    

 
Aim of strategy- In line with the recent report "Improving attendance at school" by Charlie 
Taylor, Government Adviser, Coventry's priorities are: 

 Improving attendance and reducing absence, particularly, persistent absence. 
 Focus on Early Intervention and Prevention 
 Raising standards and narrowing the attainment gap. 
 Safeguard all children 

These priorities are especially pertinent for the vulnerable groups identified through the 
Overcoming Barriers to Learning Programme. The profile of tackling non-school attendance will be 
raised across all agencies and become a shared responsibility across Services in order to prevent 
neglect of Children and Young People.  
 

Overview of key features of the Strategy 
 

• Focus on Early Intervention and Prevention through enhanced support for 

Primary and other schools where attendance is raised as a concern. 

Recommendations are for 'a greater focus on improving attendance of Recommendations are for 'a greater focus on improving attendance of Recommendations are for 'a greater focus on improving attendance of Recommendations are for 'a greater focus on improving attendance of 

vulnerable pupils in Primary scho
[...]
ecution

Children, Learning & Young People Directorate

ESO
Penalty 

Notice

Parenting 

Order

Section. 31

Non

improvement

Attendance

improvement

Review

non compliance

/ lack of progress

Letter

Bailiffs

Community

Service

Conditional

Discharge
Acquittal PrisonFine

Education

Supervision

Order

School 

Attendance

Order

Relapse 

 

P
age 50



 1

  Raja 

           
 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Education)   1 October 2013  
 

Authority Governor: New Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mr Steve Stewart Moathouse Primary 30 September 2017 

Mrs Jane Jones Park Hill Primary 30 September 2017 

Mr Pete James SS Peter and Paul Catholic 
Primary 

30 September 2017 

Mrs Sybil Hanson St John’s CE Primary 30 September 2017 

Mr Naeem Arif Stanton Bridge Primary 30 September 2017 

 

Authority Governor: Re-Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Helen Hutchings Barrs Hill School 13 October 2017 

Dilip Patani Holbrook Primary  1 November 2017 

Cllr M Auluck John Gulson Primary 1 November 2017 

Roshni Naik Moseley Primary 13 October 2017 

George Duggins Mount Nod Primary 25 October 2017 

Bill Day Ravensdale Primary 26 November 2017 

Rowena Collins Richard Lee Primary 26 November 2017 

Cheryl Wall St Christopher Primary  25 October 2017 

Alan Farmer  St John Vianney Catholic 
Primary 

25 October 2017 

Gordon 
Meredith 

Southfields Primary 25 October 2017 

Joan Leigh Sowe Valley Primary 13 October 2017 

Maxine Thacker Templars Primary  26 November 2017 

David Spurgeon Tiverton School 13 October 2017 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 51



 2

 
 
 

All the above meet the criteria for appointment as LA Governors set out below. 
 

• Have a commitment to the provision of high quality education and the pursuit 
of excellence for all children 

• Be supportive of the LA's policies, its aspirations for Coventry's children and 
the partnership between a publicly accountable LA and its schools 

• Show a willingness to be a supportive an
[...]
ers and Members) 
 

    

 
 

    

 

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 

 

APPENDIX 
 

 

* Identifies items where a report is on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
 

Subject Date for  
Consideration 

Directorate/ 
Responsible Officer 

Proposed 
Date/Amendment to 
Date for Consideration 

Reason for Request to 
Delay Submission of 
Report 

*1 
 

Review of the New Coventry Strategy 
for improving Attendance 
 
A report on the impact of the new strategy 
be submitted to Cabinet Member 
(Education) (Minute 24/12 of Cabinet 
Member (Education) 14 November 2012 
refers) 
 

Autumn 2013 Executive Director, 
People -  
Sue Diamond 

- - 

P
age 55



 

 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2013
	4 Review of the New Coventry Strategy for Improving Attendance
	Review of the New Coventry Strategy for Improving Attendance - Appendix

	5 Appointment of Local Authority Governors
	6 Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Education) held at 2.00 pm on 

Tuesday, 1 October 2013 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Kershaw (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor J Lepoidevin (Substitute - Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor D Howells (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 
Other Members: 

 
Councillors M Mutton 

 
Employees (by Directorate): 

 

  

Apologies: Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
  

 
Public Business 
 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2013 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  
 
Further to Minute 10/13 headed ‘Dissolution of the Federated Governing Body for 
Alice Stevens, Baginton Fields and Sherbourne Fields Schools and the 
establishment of Single Governing Bodies for each school’, the Cabinet Member 
confirmed that the temporary governing bodies had now been established and 
meetings of them had taken place. 
 

16. Review of the New Coventry Strategy for Improving Attendance  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director People that 
provided an update on the impact of Coventry’s Attendance Strategy one year 
after its implementation in September 2012 and summarised the levels of 
attendance in the 2012/2013 school year.  
 
Data was available to allow analysis of the impact of the service and showed that 
attendance figures had been maintained across all phases with slight 
improvements in overall attendance for both primary and secondary schools.  
Figures were in line with the 2011/2012 national average for secondary schools 
and slightly below for primary schools.  

 
Persistent absence levels in secondary schools showed an improvement and had 
fallen below the national average and for primary schools were slightly improved 
with a fall in the level of persistent absence, although the persistent absence level 
was above the national average for 2011/2012. 



 

 

– 2 – 
 

 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the approach being taken on Coventry’s 
Attendance Strategy and thanked officers for their work on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member endorses the Coventry Strategy for 
improving attendance and approved a revised approach to the way in which 
the service works with schools to enhance the Strategy. 
 

17. Appointment of Local Authority Governors  
 
RESOLVED that, having met the Local Authority criteria for the appointment 
of Local Authority school governors, Cabinet Member approves the 
appointment and re-appointment of the persons listed below for the schools 
and terms of office indicated:- 

 
Authority Governor: New Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mr Steve Stewart Moathouse Primary 30 September 2017 

Mrs Jane Jones Park Hill Primary 30 September 2017 

Mr Pete James SS Peter and Paul Catholic 
Primary 

30 September 2017 

Mrs Sybil Hanson St John’s CE Primary 30 September 2017 

Mr Naeem Arif Stanton Bridge Primary 30 September 2017 

 

Authority Governor: Re-Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Helen Hutchings Barrs Hill School 13 October 2017 

Dilip Patani Holbrook Primary  1 November 2017 

Cllr M Auluck John Gulson Primary 1 November 2017 

Roshni Naik Moseley Primary 13 October 2017 

George Duggins Mount Nod Primary 25 October 2017 

Bill Day Ravensdale Primary 26 November 2017 

Rowena Collins Richard Lee Primary 26 November 2017 

Cheryl Wall St Christopher Primary  25 October 2017 

Alan Farmer  St John Vianney Catholic 
Primary 

25 October 2017 

Gordon 
Meredith 

Southfields Primary 25 October 2017 



 

 

– 3 – 
 

Joan Leigh Sowe Valley Primary 13 October 2017 

Maxine Thacker Templars Primary  26 November 2017 

David Spurgeon Tiverton School 13 October 2017 

 
 

18. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director, Resources, that 
contained an outstanding issue in respect of his portfolio. As the matter had been 
considered at this meeting it could be removed from the list. 
 

19. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.35 pm)  

  


